

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

December 2, 2008

Scott Schrum Residential Opportunities, Inc. 1100 South Rose Street Kalamazoo, MI 49001

> RE: License #: AS390293416 D Avenue 2951 East D Avenue Kalamazoo, MI 49004

Dear Mr. Schrum:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (269) 337-5066.

Sincerely,

an Hage

Karen Hodge, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001 (269) 337-5028

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS390293416
Licensee Name:	Residential Opportunities, Inc.
Licensee Address:	1100 South Rose Street Kalamazoo, MI 49001
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 343-3731
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Scott Schrum, Designee
Name of Facility:	D Avenue
Facility Address:	2951 East D Avenue Kalamazoo, MI 49004
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 488-3933
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED AGED PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

D Avenue wanted to utilize the basement of this home on a regular basis for resident activity.

III. Methodology

Consultant conducted an on-site inspection of the basement.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

I determined that the basement fully complies with licensing rules regarding the regular use of basement space by residents. There are two means of egress. The primary means of egress is through a door that leads directly to the outside. The secondary egress is up the stairs to the main floor. The basement contains a fire extinguisher that is in good working condition and easily accessible. The heat plant is located in an enclosed room, separated by a solid wood door, fully stopped and with an automatic self-closing device.

V. Recommendation

The basement fully complies with the licensing rules. I recommend no changes to the regular license.

Lanen Hage

12/02/2008

Date

Karen Hodge Licensing Consultant